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- board of night watchers, to be paid out of any funds in the
state treasury not otherwise ap )ropriated.
J. McM. SHATTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr,

Dresident pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, February 16, 1852,

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Actto organize the county of Wanshara fer judicial purposes.

Chap. 34. ,
P The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Secriox 1. From and after the fimt day of March next
the county of Waushara shall be fully organized for judi-
cial purposes, and shall eujoy all the rights and privileges
appertaining to other counties so organized in this state.

Sre. 2. Said county of Waushara shall be, and is here-
Matdepartor DY constituted a part of the third judicial circuit; and
ird airenit.  two terms of the circuit court shall be holden annually in

gaid county, at the county seat thercof, to wit: on the first
Monday of April, and the second Monday of October an-
nually.  There shall be tour terms of the county court an-
nually in said county, to wit: on the first Mondays in April,
July, October, and January.
Sec. 8. All writs shall issue and be made returnable
Haw writs reo5 Fequired by law in other counties; and all laws now
turnable. in force, applicable to the summoning and empanneling
of jurors shall be applicable to, aud in force in the said
county of Wanshara. |
Sec. 4. This act to be in force from and after the first
day of March, 1852.

‘When organized

J. McM. SITAFTER,
. Nucakar of the Assenlly.
E, B. Dé;\N, JIr.,
Dresident pro tem. of the Senate.
Approved, Febrnary 16, 1852,
LEONARD J. FARWELL.
(Lublished, February 17, 1852.]

Chap 35 An Act to enabls the Racineand Raymond Plank Road Company to erect one toll-gate
The gpeople of the State of Wisconsin represented in

Senate and Assembly do enact asfollows:
Secrion 1. The Racine and Raymond Plank Road
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Company are hereby authorized to erect one toll gate up-Mey erect toll
onthat part of their road already constructed, and to de-"
mand and receive the same rates of toll specified in section
twenty-seven, of chapter fifty, of the revised statutes ; said
tolls to be pledged to the completion of said road.
Sec. 2. This act shall take effect immediately.
‘ J. McM. SHAFTER,
Speaker (‘)]f the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr,
President pro tem of the Senate.
Approved, February 16, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to authorize the city of Racine to ald In the construction of certain plank roads.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Chap. 36.

Senate and Assemdly, do enact as follows :

Skcrion 1. The mayor and city council, of the city of
Racing, are hereby anthorized to borrow, upon the credit of Autborized to
said city, thirty thousand dollars or less, for ten years, in
such sums as they may deem prOﬁ)er, on interest not exceed-
ing ten per cent., payable annually, for the purpose of in-
vesting the same in the capital stock of certain plank road
companies; to be distributed as follows, to wit: twenty
thousand dollars to a company to be organized to construct
a plank road from the city of Racine to the village of Wil-
mot, in the county of Kenosha ; six thousand doﬁam to the
Racine and Raymond Plank Road Company, already or-
ganized, and four thousand dollars to a company to be
formed to construct a plank road from the city of Racine,
in a northern direction to the county line. Or in case
the said money, or any partof it should not be so bor-
rowed, to subscribe for so many shares of said capital
stock in said plank road companies in the proportion above
named, that the amount of d)e same, at their par value,
together with the money borrowed, shall not exceed thirty
thousand dollars, and to pay for the same in the honds of
the said city, payable in ten years, as above stated : 7°70- pop1s0.
vided, Said six thousand dollars shall not be subseribed to
said Racine and Raymond Plank Road Company, or bonds
issued therefor, until there shall be actually, and in good
faith, subscribed and properly sccured, to the capital stock
of said company, the sum of fonrteen thousand dollars;
and said four thousand dollars shall not be so subseribed,
or bonds issued therefor, until said proposed company is
duly organized, and the sum of eight thousand dollars ac-

How distributed



